Eurex Clearing Readiness Newsflash | Prisma Releases 9.0/9.1/9.2: Simulation start, production start, Member impact

Dear Clearing Member,

With this Newsflash, we would like to inform all Members and Clients about the upcoming Prisma Releases:

Prisma Release	Simulation start	Production start
Release 9.0	8 October 2019	18 November 2019
Release 9.1	28 January 2020	13 March 2020
Release 9.2	23 April 2020	8 June 2020

These releases will introduce enhancements that may require changes to the implementation on Exchange Member and/or Software Vendor side. For details, please see the information below.

Member impact

A. Release 9.0

Change of calculation of Default Fund contributions

Please be informed that the previously communicated change to the calculation of Default Fund contributions based on Stress Loss over Margin (SLOM), the introduction of Committed Margin (COMA) and the accompanying change of the CD090 report family will not be rolled out in Release 9.0. The new go-live date will be communicated with sufficient lead time in a separate Newsflash.

Alignment of contract's exercise price field

As <u>previously communicated</u>, below alignments will be performed for reports CP005, CP007, CP010, CP020 and CP044:

	Old	New
Field name	cntrExerPrc	cntrExercisePrice
Field format	decimal(6,0)	decimal(13,6)

I.e. the (XML and TXT) report field will have 13 digits before the decimal point and 6 decimal places.

Decommissioning of selected RBM ETD Theoretical Price Files

As <u>previously communicated</u>, the files listed in the <u>Attachment 1</u> will be decommissioned on the Common Report Engine.

Adjustment of report CC011 – Current Liquidating Margin

Report CC011 – Current Liquidating Margin will no longer contain Current Liquidation Margin for OTC IRS business. However, the CC750-Daily Margin Report will still cover CLM figures on margin class level for OTC IRS business.

B. Release 9.1

Decommissioning of PRISMA Intraday Transparency Enabler (TE) Files (Early Files)

With the introduction of Extended Trading Hours, Prisma EOD TE Files have been preponed. Therefore, Prisma Intraday TE Files, so-called early files, are not required and will be decommissioned with Release 9.1. Please refer to Attachment 2 for a list of Prisma Intraday TE Files to be decommissioned.

• Decommissioning of Intraday CP005 File-Sub Portfolio Report (Early Report)

Report name File name

CP005 - Sub Portfolio Report 00rptcp005xxxxxYYYYMMDDxxxxxxintr.zip

C. Release 9.2

Decommissioning of Enhanced Risk Solution

Enhanced Risk Solution (ERS) was introduced in 2010 to provide our Members with direct access to the risk monitoring for all markets. ERS was designed to provide margin information based on our old methodology Risk Based Margining.

Therefore, after the introduction of Portfolio Based Margining (PRISMA) and the completion of migration for all derivatives products to PRISMA, the provided information via ERS got limited. Moreover, ERS is currently running with AMQP 0.1 which will not be supported after Q2 2020 as communicated by the provider. This requires a significant change on both sides.

For the above reasons, Eurex Clearing will decommission ERS in June 2020 and therefore refers the clients to:

Intraday risk reports (same layout as end-of-day reports)
 including more detailed information compared to ERS published via CRE:

CI050 - Daily Margin

CI060 - Daily Margin Summary

CI042 - Daily Settlement Statement

- Margin Requirement Information

in the Eurex Classic GUI, which will be taken over by C7 in 2020.

Please check the Eurex Clearing Prisma Member Section under Risk & Collateral Management and our

<u>Prisma Release 9.0</u> initiative page for short-term updates on the simulation as well as recently published documents.

Kind regards, Your Client Services Team

Follow us on Twitter @EurexGroup, LinkedIn and YouTube for more updates or visit our website.

Eurex Clearing is part of Eurex Group. Find out more here.

Recipients: All Clearing Members, Basic Clearing Members, Disclosed Direct Clients of Eurex Clearing

AG, FCM Clearing Members, vendors and other affected contractual parties

Web: <u>Prisma Release 9.0</u>

Contact: <u>client.services@eurexclearing.com</u>

Disclaimer

The information contained in this message is confidential or protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete this message. Any unauthorised copying of this message or unauthorised distribution of the information contained herein is prohibited.

client.services@eurexclearing.com | Legally required information | Privacy Notice | Imprint

Unsubscribe

Eurex Clearing AG
Mergenthalerallee 61
65760 Eschborn
Mailing address/Postanschrift:
60485 Frankfurt/Main
www.eurexclearing.com
Chairman of the Supervisory Board/Vorsitzender des Aufsichtsrats:
Jeffrey Tessler
Executive Board/Vorstand:
Erik Tim Müller (CEO), Heike Eckert (Deputy CEO),
Matthias Graulich, Manfred Matusza, Dmitrij Senko
Aktiengesellschaft with registered seat in/mit Sitz in Frankfurt am Main.
Commercial register/Handelsregister: Local court/Amtsgericht Frankfurt am Main HRB 44828